

No. 02-1464

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE E. SNYDER, Warden, *Petitioner*,

v.

MARIO ROSALES-GARCIA, *Respondent*.

RANDY J. DAVIS, Warden, and BUREAU OF
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, *Petitioners*,

v.

REYNERO ARTEAGA CARBALLO, *Respondent*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,
U.S. REPS. ELTON GALLEGLY and LAMAR SMITH, and
FRIENDS OF IMMIGRATION LAW ENFORCEMENT
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: May 23, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS HAS GROWN MORE PRONOUNCED SINCE THE PETITION WAS FILED	10
II. THIS CASE RAISES IMPORTANT PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUES THAT MERIT REVIEW	13
III. THIS CASE RAISES IMPORTANT NATIONAL SECURITY ISSUES THAT MERIT REVIEW	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10-11
<i>Borrero v. Aljets</i> , 325 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1708 (2003)	1, 15
<i>Gisbert v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 988 F.2d 1437 (5th Cir.) <i>amended</i> , 997 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	18
<i>Hoyte-Mesa v. Ashcroft</i> , 272 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>In re D__J__</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 572 (A.G., Apr. 17, 2003)	17, 18, 19
<i>The Japanese Immigration Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1904)	15
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)	18, 19
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	3, 16
<i>Lin Guo Xi v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	15
<i>Rios v. INS</i> , 324 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 11

	Page
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. v, Due Process Clause *passim*

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1996 ("IIRIRA"),
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2241 5

8 C.F.R. § 212.12 9

8 C.F.R. § 241.4 9

Miscellaneous:

M. Hodges, "Criminal Aliens Often Released Instead
of Deported," Scripps Howard News Service,
March 9, 2000 14
